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Qctober 2, 2007

Direct Dial Client No.
(202) 887-3627 C 35750-00004
Fax No.

(202) 530-4229

VIA U.S. MAIL

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Case No. RO0O000320 Work Plan Request
Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of our client, Grundfos CBS, Inc. and their subsidiary, Paco Pumps
(collectively “Grundfos™), I am writing to request an extension for providing work plans and
requested information in the above-referenced matter.

In your letter of August 21, 2007, you requested an updated work plan and certain
information, including reports and internal correspondence, for your case file by October 22,
2007. Unfortunately, as 1 mentioned during our telephone conversation last week, Grundfos did
not receive this notice until September 24, 2007. We are currently in the process of investigating
the matter and determining the extent of Grundfos’s responsibility, if any, for this remediation,
Accordingly, we respectfully request a ninety-day extension to gather the information and
determine our responsibility vis-a-vis the other owners and operators at the site.
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Please let me know if you have any questions. We look forward to your response.
Sincerely,
N .
| W (Nre

Stacie L. Boothe

cc: Stephan Haimo
Raymond B. Ludwiszewski
Charles H. Haake

6318222 2.DOC
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

August 21, 2007

Mr. Jehn Lilla Mr. Harold Vignoles
PACQO Pumps, Inc. 9201 San Leandro LLC
16801 Greenspoint Park Drive 9201 San Leandro Street
Houston, TX 77060 Qakland, CA 94603

Mr. Dallas Nelson
GP Holdings LLC
P.O. Box 140486
Qakland, CA 94614

Dear Mr. Lilla, Mr. Vignoles, and Mr. Nelson:

Alameda County Environmental Healith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site. Two underground storage tanks (UST) were believed to be present at the
site; however, there does not appear to be a record of either tank being removed. Soil was
excavated in the suspected location of a former 550-gallon UST (southeast of the former
Manufacturing, Engineering, & Storage Building) in 1992. During the excavation, no UST was
found but possible fill, piping, and tank debris was observed. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil in the area of the excavation. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene have been detected in groundwater in the area of the former UST at concentrations
up to 19,000 and 9,000 micrograms per liter (p/L), respectively. A second UST was suspected in
the area of a former steel building; however, no reports exist in ACEH files to document removal
of the UST.

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) have been detected in soil in the northwestern portion of the
site. The PCBs apparently remain in place below an asphalt cover.

A soil investigation and removal was conducted in an area adjacent to the Central Pacific
Railroad tracks in 1987. The 1987 investigation and soil removal was apparently conducted
without regulatory oversight. During the 1987 excavation, oily water, heavy hydrocarbon oder,
and various debris were observed. We request that you prepare a Work Plan by October 22,
2007 to address the technical comments below and to complete characterization of the site.

REGQGUEST FOR INFORMATION

We request that you submit copies of any the following reports, which are reference but are not in
the ACEH case file:

« Cutliffe, S., 1987. Findings and Results of the Cleanup Project Performed on 14 and 15
December 1987 at PACO Qakland Site.

+« Dames & Moore, 1987. Site Contamination Study — PACO Pumps Facility, Oakland, for
Amsted Industries.
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+ Ecology and Environment Inc., 1985. CERCLA Site Inspection, PACO Pumps 845 92
Avenue, Oakland, CA. Site ERRIS #CAD 088772629, Inspection [D# C(85)C371, Date of
Inspection 9/17/85, Report Due November 8, 1985. :

« Jonas & Associates, Inc., 1991. Soil Characterization Report Stained Asphalt/Concrete
Area — PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, Octoher 30, 1991,

* Van Aken, B., 1987. Internal PACO Correspondence to Mr. John G. Terranova regarding
excavation, November 4, 1987,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. 1992 UST Excavation. Multiple phases of soil excavation were conducted between June
and August 1992 to locate a former 550-gallon UST and remove contaminated soil in the
area southeast of the former Quality Control Room and Casting Storage. No UST was
encountered but possible fill, piping, and tank debris was observed during the excavation,
Figure 5-2 of the report entitled, “Site Characterization Report and Work Plan,” by Jonas &
Associates and dated October 16, 1992, shows piping extending from the center of the
excavation to the building foundation. The piping was apparently removed up to the building
foundation. Please provide further information or propose further investigation to locate the
-extent and termination of the piping. Specifically, please determine whether the piping
remains in place beneath the building or whether the piping extended to a dispenser at
another location. Please present this information and plans for additional work in the Work
Plan requested below,

2, Elevated Concentrations of Fuel Hydrocarbons in Groundwater. Highly elevated
concentrations of dissclved fuel hydrocarbons and benzene have been detected in
groundwater in the area of the former 550-gallon UST discussed in technical comment 1.
During the December 11, 2000 groundwater sampling event, benzene was detected in
groundwater collected from well SMW3 at a concentration of 9,000 p/L. However, the UST
was suspected to have been out of use for approximately 20 years prior to the 1992
excavation. The continued detection of highly elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons
and BTEX in groundwater indicates that a significant source remains in the area of the former
UST. Please propose further work to complete characterization of this area.

3. Soil Vapor Sampling. Two soil vapor samples (B5 and B6) were collected on September
22, 1998 inside the building adjacent to the former UST discussed in technical comment 1.
Benzene was detected in soil vapor collected from B5 and B6 at concentrations of 51,000
and 29,000 parts per billion by volume, respectively. These concentrations significantly
exceed the Environmental Screening Level (San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board, 2005) for benzene in soil vapor for both residential and commercial land use.
We request that you conduct further investigation to characterize the extent of the elevated
concentrations of BTEX in soil vapor.
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4. Second UST. A suspected UST was described in the area of well 9MW4. No reports exist
in ACEH files to indicate that this UST was removed. Please describe what tasks have been
conducted to date to confirm that the UST was removed. In addition, please propose
additional work as necessary, to confirm that the UST was removed and to investigate the
extent of any residual contamination in the area of the former UST. '

5. Scil Removal Along Railroad Tracks. A soil removal was conducted within a narrow area
between the building and railroad tracks along the western border of the property. Soil was
apparently excavated within five “pits” within this area. Elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons and creosote were detected in soil in this area. Please describe the likely
source(s) of this contamination. In the Work Plan requested below, please propose
additional investigation as necessary, to assess whether the contamination encountered in
the pits extends beneath the adjacent building.

6. PCBs In Soil. PCBs were detected in soil in the northwestern portion of the site at
concentrations ranging from 0.40 to 0.67 milligrams per kilogram. In the Work Plan
requested below, please provide a more detailed map of the area that shows the likely
source of the PCBs and the sampling locations where PCBs have been detected in soil.

7. Elevated Concentrations of TPH as Kerosene and TPH as Metor Oil Detected in Boring
B18. Elevated concentrations of TPH as kerosene and TPH as motor oil were detected in a
soil sample collected from boring B18. Boring B18 was reported to be in the area of an air
compressor. In the Work Plan requested below, please provide a more detailed map of the
area of boring B18 and proposed additional investigation as necessary to evaluate whether
the contamination extends off-site.

8. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater samples have apparently not been collected from

monitoring wells at the site since 2000. in the Work Plan requested below, piease propose
groundwater monitaring to evaluate current groundwater quality.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

¢ October 22, 2007 - Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Qversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
ionger be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cieanup Oversight
Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intermnet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these reguirements (hitp//www.swrch .ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result n your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse vou for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant defays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or rmonetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any gquestions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

oy lnemms
Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp} Instructions

cc: Sami Malaeb
Jonas & Associates, Inc.
1350 Arneld Drive, Suite 202
Martinez, CA 94553

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Lilla

PACO Pumps, Inc.

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive
Houston, TX 77060

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROD000320 and Geotracker Global ID T0600101592, PACO
Pumps Inc, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94603 — Additional Responsible Parties

Dear Mr. Lilla:

In a Notice of Responsibility dated Qctober 18, 1993, PACO Pumps, Inc. was notified that the
above referenced site had been placed in the Local Oversight Program and that PACO Pumps,
Inc. was named as a Responsible Party for the fuel leak case. GP Holdings LLC and 9201 San
Leandro LLC purchased the property and have been named additional Responsible Parties for
the fuel leak case as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. Please see Aftachment A —
Responsible Parties Data Sheet, which identifies all Responsible Parties and provides
background on the unauthorized release and Responsible Party Identification.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

Jerfy ham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment A — Responsible Parties Data Shest

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
August 15, 2007

Site Name & Address: Local 1D: RO0000320
PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCB ID: (01-1721
Oakland, CA 94603 Global ID:  TO600101592

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - JOHN LILLA
PACO PUMPS INC
16801 GREENSPOINT PARK DR | HOUSTON, CA 77060 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO LLC & HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO ST | OAKLAND, CA 94603-1237 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - DALLAS NELSON
G P HOLDINGS LLC
PO BOX 14046 | OAKLAND, CA 94614 | Phone 510) 635-8024

Responsible Party Identification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1. “"Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance."
2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”
3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.”
4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.”

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1of 2




ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)
August 15, 2007

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

An underground storage tank (UST) was identified on a 1954 Factory Insurance Association Map for the site.
An attempt was made in 1992 to find the UST by excavating in the general location shown on the 1954 map.

No tank was found but pipes, debris, and possible fill associated with the former UST were ohserved. Fuel
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the excavation. Five monitoring wells were installed
at the site from 1992 to 1994. Fuel hydrocarbons (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) were detected in groundwater samples collected from three of the five monitoring wells. The highest
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundwater collected from monitoring well 9MW3, which
is located adjacent to the location of the former UST. Based on the evidence of a former UST and soil and
groundwater contamination in the area of the former UST, an unauthorized release has occurred.

Responsible Party Identification

'PACO Pumps, Inc. was the business owner, tank owner, and property owner from approximatelty 1985 until
1995, PACO Pumps is the primary responsible party because unauthorized releases occuired during the time
that PACO Pumps was the owner of property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3} and PACO
Pumps had control of the UST system at the time of or following unauthorized releases {Definition 4).

GP Holdings LLC purchased the property on or about October 23, 1995, GP Holdings LLC is a responsible
party because they owned the property after an unauthoroized release accurred (Definition 3).

9201 San Leandro LLC purchased the property on or about April 19, 2000. 9201 San Leandro LLC is a
responsible party because they are the current property owner (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES “
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director . N
Certified Mail # 70022030000695744%852> - . S b L ENVWRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
o L © - AT T CENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION i .

August 15, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -~ . ;

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY (510 56/-6700
— — FAX (510) 337-9335

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0000320

PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCBID: - 11721

Oakland, CA 94603 Global ID: T0600101592

Responsible Party: Date First Reported: 7/10/1992

DALLAS NELSON Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline

G P HOLDINGS LLC and additives), leaded & unleaded

POBOX-14048

~OAKEAND CA 96— . .
- > , Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund
Reovwed PAduwce: SUTT R A Ave.
G{LE\Av-”&. A q]'\:(alg Multiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above
site has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the
‘attachied list, has (have) been identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above
site. Section 25297.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners
of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For
purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified PACO PUMPS INC as the primary or
active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to
this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee title. It
is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsibie Party to certify to the local agency that the required
notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency
makes a determination that no further action is required. 1f property ownership changes in the future, you must
notify this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action of inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party
identification, is subject to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30
days from the date of the action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State
Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or telephone (916) 341-5650.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the
designation of an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for
further information about the designation process.

Please contact your caseworker WICKHAM, JERRY, at this office at (510)567-6791 if you have questions
regardingyour, sitg/

ARILEVI Birector
Contract Project Director

Action: Add
Reason: Add RPs

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET

August 15, 2007

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0000320
PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCBID: 01-1721
Qakland, CA 94603 Global ID:  T0600101592

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - JOHN LILLA
PACO PUMPS INC
16801 GREENSPOINT PARK DR | HOUSTON, CA 77060 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - HAROLD M VIGNGOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO LLC & HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRQ ST | OAKLAND, CA 94603-1237 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - DALLAS NELSON
G P HOLDINGS LLC
PO BOX 14046 | OAKLAND, CA 94614 | Phone (510) 635-8024

Responsible Party identification Backgqround

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party,” as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance."
2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”
3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.”
4. “Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.”

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1 of 2




ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET {(Continued)

August 15, 2007

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

An underground storage tank (UST) was identified on a 1954 Factory Insurance Association Map for the site.
An attempt was made in 1992 to find the UST by excavating in the general location shown on the 1954 map.
No tank was found but pipes, debris, and possible fill associated with the former UST were observed. Fuel
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the excavation. Five monitoring wells were installed
at the site from 1992 to 1994. Fuel hydrocarbons {TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) were detected in groundwater samples collected from three of the five monitoring wells. The highest
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundwater collected from monitoring well 9MW3, which
is located adjacent to the location of the former UST. Based on the evidence of a former UST and soil and
groundwater contamination in the area of the former UST, an unauthorized release has occurred,

Responsible Party Identification

PACO Pumps, Inc. was the business owner, tank owner, and property owner from approximately 1985 until
1995. PACO Pumps is the primary responsible party because unauthorized releases occurred during the time
that PACO Pumps was the owner of property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3) and PACO
Pumps had control of the UST system at the time of or following unauthorized releases (Definition 4).

GP Holdings LLC purchased the property on or about October 23, 1995. GP Holdings LLC is a responsible
party because they owned the property after an unauthoroized release occurred {Definition 3).

9201 San Leandro LLC purchased the property on or about April 19, 2000. 9201 San Leandro LLC is a
responsible party because they are the current property owner (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o ale o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES \

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

‘F’

Certified Mail # 70022030000695741853 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 15, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25C

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY  (510) 567-67C0
FAX (510} 337-9335

Sito Name & Address: Local ID: "RO00G00320

PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCBID:  01-1721

Oakland, CA 94603 Global ID: T0600101592

Responsible Party: Date First Reported: 7/10/1992

DALLAS NELSON Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline
G P HOLDINGS LLC and additives), leaded & unleaded

PO BOX 14046

OAKLAND CA 94614 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund

Multiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above
site has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity({ies) shown above, o on the
attached list, has (have) been identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above
site. Section 25297.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners
of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For
purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified PACO PUMPS INC as the primary or
active Responsible Party. 1t is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to
this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee tite. It
is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required
notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency
makes a determination that no further action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must
notify this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party
identification, is subject to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30
days from the date of the actionfinaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State
Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or telephone (916) 341-6650.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the
designation of an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for
further information about the designation process.

Action: Add
Reason: Add RPs

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
August 158, 2007

Site Name & Address: Local I1D: RO0000320
PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCE ID: 011721
Oakland, CA 94603 Glabal ID:  T0800101592

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - JOHN LILLA
PACO PUMPS INC
16801 GREENSPOINT PARK DR | HOUSTON, CA 77060 ] Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO LLC & HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO ST | QAKLAND, CA 94603-1237 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - DALLAS NELSON
G P HOLDINGS LLC
PO BOX 14046 | OAKLAND, CA 94614 | Phone (510} 635-8024

Responsible Party Identification Background

Alameda Gounty Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance."
2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”
3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.”
4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized refease of a hazardous substance.”

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1of2



ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)
August 15, 2007

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

An underground storage tank (UST) was identified on a 1954 Factory Insurance Association Map for the site.
An attempt was made in 1992 to find the UST by excavating in the general location shown on the 1954 map.

No tank was found but pipes, debris, and possible fill associated with the former UST were observed. Fuel
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the excavation. Five monitoring wells were installed
at the site from 1992 to 1994. Fuel hydrocarbons (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) were detected in groundwater samples collected from three of the five monitoring wells. The highest
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundwater collected from monitoring well 9MW3, which
is located adjacent to the location of the former UST. Based on the evidence of a former UST and soil and
groundwater contamination in the area of the former UST, an unauthorized release has occurred.

Responsible Party Identification
PACQ Pumps, Inc. was the business owner, tank owner, and property owner from approximately 1985 until
1895. PACO Pumps is the primary responsible party because unauthorized releases occurred during the time

that PACO Pumps was the owner of property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3) and PACO
Pumps had control of the UST system at the time of or following unauthorized reieases (Definition 4).

GP Holdings LLC purchased the property on or about October 23, 1995, GP Holdings LLC is a responsible
party because they owned the property after an unauthoroized release occurred (Definition 3).

8201 San Leandro LLC purchased the property on or about April 19, 2000. 9201 San Leandro LLC is a
responsible party because they are the current property owner (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

¢ =

Certified Mail # 70022030000695741860 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 15, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY  Sax (aro 357-6335

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0000320

PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCBID: 011721

Oakland, CA 94603 Global ID: T0600101592

Responsible Party: Date First Reported: 7/10/1992

HAROLD M. VIGNOLES Substance: 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive {motor gasoline
9201 SAN LEANDRO LLC & HAROLD M\ and additives), leaded & unleaded

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST

OAKLAND CA 94603-1237 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund

Multiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 252971 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above
site has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the
attached fist, has (have) been identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above

¥ site. Section 25297.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners
of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For
purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified PACO PUMPS INC as the primary or
active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to
this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee title, It
is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required
notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency
makes a determination that no further action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must
notify this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party
identification, is subject to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30
days from the date of the actionfinaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State
Water Board at (916} 341-5808 or telephone (916) 341-5650.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)}{6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the
designation of an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for
further information about the designation process.

Please conize

your caseworker WICKHAM, JERRY, at this office at (510)567-6791 if you have questions

regarding youysite.
o2, )
| Date: /> / Zr 19 Action: Add
“ARIU LWOY v Reason: Add RPs
Contract Projéct Director n:

Attachment A; Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
August 15, 2007

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0Q000320
PACO PUMPS INC Related ID: 4245

9201 SAN LEANDRO ST RWQCB ID: 01-1721
Oakland, CA 94603 Global iD:  TD600101592

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - JOHN LILLA
PACO PUMPS INC
16801 GREENSPOINT PARK DR | HOUSTON, CA 77060 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - HAROLD M VIGNOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO LLC & HARQOLD M VIGNQOLES
9201 SAN LEANDRO ST | OAKLAND, CA 94603-1237 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a RP - DALLAS NELSON
G P HOLDINGS LLC
PO BOX 14046 | OAKLAND, CA 94614 | Phone (510) 635-8024

Responsible Party Identification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance.”
2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”
3. "“Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.”
4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance.”

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1 of 2




ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)
August 15, 2007

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

An underground storage tank (UST) was identified on a 1954 Factory Insurance Association Map for the site.
An attempt was made in 1992 ta find the UST by excavating in the general iocation shown on the 1954 map.
No tank was found but pipes, debris, and possible fill associated with the former UST were observed. Fuel
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from the excavation. Five manitoring wells were installed
at the site from 1992 to 1994. Fuel hydrocarbons (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
{BTEX) were detected in groundwater samples collected from three of the five monitoring wells. The highest
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were detected in groundwater collected from menitoring well 9MW3, which
is located adjacent to the location of the former UST. Based on the evidence of a former UST and scil and
groundwater contamination in the area of the former UST, an unauthorized release has occurred.

Responsible Party Identification

PACO Pumps, Inc. was the business owner, tank owner, and property owner from approximately 1985 until
1695. PACO Pumps is the primary responsible party because unauthorized releases occurred during the time
that PACO Pumps was the owner of property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3} and PACO
Pumps had control of the UST system at the time of or following unauthorized releases (Definition 4).

GP Holdings LLC purchased the property on or about October 23, 1995, GP Holdings LLC is a responsible
party because they owned the property after an unauthoroized release occurred (Definition 3),

9201 San Leandro LLC purchased the property on or about April 19, 2000. 9201 San Leandro LLC is a
responsible party because they are the current property owner (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2




9 ¢ Rv3290
Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Kasey Cordoza
Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: RQ0320 RE: 9201 San Leandro St
— Y
ol
frpUploadInstructio
ns_2005_121...

Documents do not need to be placed in folders on the Alameda County ftp site.
‘Please uplocad the document to the ftp site in order for the work plan to be processed and
placed in the publicly available electronic files. Email submissions to me are not
accepted. Thank you for alsc uploading to Geotracker.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-67%1 phone

510-337-9335 fax
jerry.wickham@acgov.org

————— Original Message-----

From: Kasey Cordoza [mailto:kasey@eras.biz]
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2008 4:27 BPM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: 2201 San Leandro St

Here is the workplan for that site. I am trying to figure out where your folder is on your
ftp site to upload it to. It has also been uploaded teo Geotracker.

Kasey Cordoza

ERAS Environmental, Inc.
1533 B Street

510.247.9885 X301 - Office
510.886.5399 - fax
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: John Lilla (E-mail)[SMTFP:jdlilla@pccflow.com]

Reply To: jdlilla@pccflow.com _

Sent: August 22, 2001 9:46 AM

To: 'mark@servicewest. com’ (E-mail); Michael (OAK) Barry (E-mail); Michael (OAK) Barry (E-mail)
Cc: EChu@co. alameda. ca. us (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Risk Results - 9201 Paco

Deedrestriction.doc

TO ALL:

| have been in communication with Eva Chu, who is with the agency, with
oversight of the former Paco site at 9201 San Leandro St. In order to
obtain regulatory closure of the site, she is requiring a residential risk
scenario be run and a deed restriction be completed and filed by the current
owners of the site. Attached is a sample version of the deed restriction.

Mark Jonas, please complete the residential risk scenario and also
complete/prepare the deed restriction for filing. Once completed, please
run a draft of the deed restriction by the owners, myself, and Eva for
comments.

Please let me know if anyone has any gquestions.

John Lilla

---—-Original Message-----

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Thursday, August 09, 2001 9:45 AM

To: jdiilla@pccflow.com’

Cc: 'Jonas, Mark'

Subject: RE: Risk Results - 9201 Paco

We routinely ask to have a residential scenario run, in case of possible
future deveiopment of the property for residential use. Aftached is the
deed restriction format this Agency will be using. The text cannot be
madified, but additions may he made.

<<Deedrestriction.doc>>
evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(5610) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax

> From: John Lilla (E-mail)[SMTP:jdlilla@pccflow.com]
> Reply To: jdlilla@pecchiow.com

> Sent: August 08, 2001 12:22 PM

>To: EChu@co. alameda. ca. us (E-mail)

>Cc:  Mark Jonas (E-mail)

> Subject: FW: Risk Results - 9201 Paco

>

Page 1
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> Eva:

>

> Here is Mark Jonas' response to your question posed in your email. |

> don't know why a new residential based scenario is needed to be calculated
> as the nearest residential home is at least 300 yards away, or further,

> based on my recollection. This is all commercial area in the immediate

> vicinity.

>

> John Lilla

>

-

> ----Original Message--—-

> From: Mark Jonas [mailto:mark@jonasinc.com]

> Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2001 1:58 PM

> To: Lilla, John

> Subject: Risk Results - 9201 Paco

p

>

> Dear John:

> Eva Chu asked in her August 8, 2001 e-mail "Mark, do you recall if

> residential risks are exceeded for groundwater to indoor air inhalation?.”
>

> Several issues:

> 1/ The March 16, 1998 RBCA Modeling report calculated risk for indoor
> commercial air exposure, rather than residential. Groundwater results

> from borings B1, B2, B3, & B4 were used. Our findings are as follows:

> Carcinogenic risk did not exceed 1(10)-5 for indoor commercial air

> exposure from groundwater contamination. Non-carcinogenic risk did not
> exceed the target hazard quotient of 1 for indoor commercial air exposure
> from groundwater contamination. To determine residential risk we would
> need to perform the RBCA runs using a residential scenario. -

>

> 2/ Subsurface air quality, from boring B5S and B6, found Benzene exceeding
> the Risk Based Screening Level, per our "B5 and B6 Soil Vapor Sampling and
> Results." Because of this, the May 1, 2000 "Risk Management Plan" was
> implemented, including adding a ventilation system.

>

> | hope this provides some insight into Eva's question.

>

> You are welcome to send this to Eva or, if authorized by you, | can send
> it directly to Eva.

>

> Piease call or e-mail to discuss any issue.

>

> |'ll be on vacation in the High Sierra from August 11-18, 2001 and back in
> the office on August 20, 2001,

>

> Sincerely,

> Mark Jonas

> J&A Project Manager

>

Page 2



Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS
Sent: October 17, 2000 2:50 PM

To: 'mark@jonasinc.com’

Subject: 9201 San Leandro Street, Cakland,
Mark,

| had requested the measurement of dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitrate, sulate, ferrous ion,
and alkalinity in all monitoring wells to demonstrated that natural biodegradation is occurring at the site. I'm wasn't
convinced that ORC helped.

Across the plume with increasing contaminant concentrations, any of the following trends would suggest that
potential intrinsic biodegradation is occurring:

A rellative decrease in DO, ORP, nitrate, and/or sulfate

A relative increase in ferrous ion and/or alkalinity.
If the above parameters are measured, you might be able to reason that the plume is stable because natural
biodegradation is occurring at the site. Our aim in doing this round of sampling is to demonstrate plume stability
andfor plume is decreasing.

If you still need to talk, give me a jingle.

Page 1




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamecdta, CA 94502-6577
' (510} 587-6700
StiD 4245 : FAX (510) 337-9335

August 1, 2000

Mr. John Lilla .

Paco Pumps

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, #355
Houston TX 77060

RE: Work Plan Approval for 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

| have reviewed Jonas & Associates Inc.’s July 2000 proposal to sample groundwater from
Well SMW3, OMW1 and 9MWS5 at the above referenced site. The proposal is acceptable
and work should be completed at your convenience. The groundwater monitoring report to
be submitted upon completion of field activities, should include evidence that the
contaminant plume is stable or decreasing. Measurements of dissolved oxygen, oxidation-
reduction potential, nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron, and alkalinity can help to demonstrate that
biodegradation is occurring at the site. Graphs of the concentration of contaminants
versus depth to water and versus time should also be used to support your request for site
closure.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} b67-6762.

Q,\:}/L,_‘__

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Mark Jonas (mark@jonasinc.com)

paco1-11



o o
JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

25" az5
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 o Tel: (530) 933-5360  Fax: (51H¥) 933-5362

July 28, 2000
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6762; 337-9335 fax

Subject: Work Plan for Groundwater Sampling Round.
Project:  Former PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

Following is the scope of work for sampling groundwater from monitoring well 9MW3
and downgradient monitoring wells SMW1 and 9MW5:

» Sample Monitoring Wells 9MW1, 9MW3, and 9MWS5 following general protocol
presented in J&A, 1992 "Site Characterization Report and Work Plan." Analyze
samples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX). We expect to sample these
monitoring wells in August 2000.

» Groundwater Monitoring Report presenting methods and results. This report will
be submitted within two (2) weeks after receiving the sampling results.

This event represents the seventeenth (17") round of groundwater samples collected
from the facility, dating back to November 1992. We understand that this latest
sampling event will aid in a final determination for site closure.

Please notify us of your approval to proceed with this scope of work. Should you have
any questions or comments, please contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,
JONAS &

s

SSOCIATES INC.

cc. John Lilla

6L Hd 1E70r 00

Olir7-28.pco
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

) {510) 567-6700
StiD 4245 ' FAX (510} 337-9335

June 26, 2000

‘Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, #355
Houston TX 77060

RE: Plume Stability at 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

| have completed review of the case file for the above referenced site to determine if site
closure can be granted at this time. Case closure is usually recommended when the site is
determined to be a low risk groundwater case, based on the definition provided in the
attached State Water Resources Control Board's Interim Guidance on Reguired Cleanup at
Low Risk Fuel Sites.

It is the opinion of this office that additional information is needed to demonstrate that the
dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating (definition #3). The fast four groundwater
sampling events {5/96, 11/96, 5/97, and 1/98) show that benzene concentrations from
Well MW3 are increasing. At this time, a graph (concentration versus depth to water and
versus time) should be prepared to evaluate the concentration trend in the vicinity of the
source area. It may also be necessary to collect another round groundwater samples from
Well MW3. Your consultant can best advise you in this matter.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

I

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Mark Jonas {mark@jonasinc.com)

e K

paco1-10




Chu, Eva, Publi¢ Health, EH

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EH

Sent: martedi 15 febbraio 2000 15.23
To: 'mark@jonasinc.com’

Subject: 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland
Hi Mark,

Please submit a risk management plan (RMP) for the former Paco Pump site at 9201 San Leandro Street,
Oakland, CA. The RMP should address the maintenance of a cap over residual PCB, a site safety plan if
construction occurs at areas with residual PCB and/or petroleum hydrocarbon, maintenance of the mechanical
exhaust fan installed in the warehouse, etc. :

I have faxed over examples of RMPs. Please include points which are pertinent to the subject site. if you need a
formal reguest for the RMP, please let me know.

eva

C’J)ﬂ.(}‘.w

Alameda Co. Environmental Health
Phone: (510) 567-6762
Fax: (510) 3379335

Page 1
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

a2y
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 ¢ Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » Tel: (zgﬂ 933-5360 » Fax: (349} 933-5362

Ms. Eva Chu May 1, 2000
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor

Alameda, California 94502

(510) 567-6762; 337-9335 fax

Subject: Attachment to October 16, 1998 "B5 and B6 Soil Vapor Sampling
and Results."

Project: Former PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California.
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

This correspondence is in response to your recent request for us to provide the results
presented in our October 16, 1998 "B5 and B6 Soil Vapor Sampling and Results" in
terms of mg/m®. Following are the B5 and B6 soil vapor sampling results in terms of
ppbv and mg/m®:
BTEX AND TPH-GASOLINE
SOIL VAPOR RESULTS

Analyte M.W. (g/mol) B5-3' {ppbv) B5-3' {mg/m®) B6-3' (ppbv) B6-3" (mg/m°)
Benzene 78.11 51,000 162.9 29,000 92.7
Toluene 92.15 6,800 256 5,300 20.0
Ethyl Benzene 106.16 NDH{2,500) ND(10.9) ND(2,100) ND{2.1)
Total Xylenes 106.16 4,400 181 4900 213
TPH (C5+) Gasoline ~100 15,000,000 61,350 9,800,000 40,082
TPH (C2-C4) Gaseline ~40 160,000 262 2,000,000 3272

The conversion calculation used in this table is mg/m® = (ppbv/1000) x (M.W./24.45)
and was obtained from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency along with the
molecular weigh (M.W.) for BTEX. Air Toxics, Ltd. provided the M.W. for the gasolines.

Please attach this correspondence to the October 16, 1998 "B5 and B6 Soil Vapor
Sampling and Results.”

b5bBthl.ped




DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
Former Paco Pumps Facility

9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California:

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
455 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

District Manager

Heller Financial

50 Beale Street, 16™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Qakland, California 94614

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Comparny
1801 Qakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps, Inc.

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Environmental Codulfdnts -

Q
9815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creek, CA-%.%C-”&L%Q@?%O e Fax: (549) 933-5362

December 9, 1999
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502
510/667-6762; 337-9335 fax

Subiect: Request for No Further Action Letter.

Project: Former PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

The ventilation system is installed per the Risk Management Plan. I will call to
schedule a day and time for your inspection.

Our understanding is that the installation of the ventilation system is the last
regulatory action required for this site. Assuming the ventilation system is
acceptable, we would like to receive a letter stating No Further Regulatory Action
Required for this site or similar wording. Please address and send this letter to:

Mr. John Lilla

Vice President

PACO PUMPS, INC.

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060

Sltr12-9.pco




Final Document Distribution
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California:

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
455 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 744-6820; 1(800) 827-5722

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

District Manager

Heller Financial

50 Beale Street, 16™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Oakland, California 94614

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps, Inc. (PCC Flow Technologies, Inc.)
16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060

(281) 775-1697

{281) 873-2042 fax

Jonas & Associates Inc.
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12-09—-1992 12:28PM  FROM P 1

JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC, : (925) 933-5360
Epvironmental Consultants Walnut Creek, California
FAX / TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

From: Mark Jonas | of: JEA FAX #: (925) 933 - 5362
To: Eva Chu of: Alameda County Health FAX #: (510) 337 - 9336
1 Date: 12 /9719689 ' Project: Former Paco Pump, Oakland
Time: Project #: PCO.-220
Attachments:

1) J&A letter titled "Request for No Further Action Letter.”

2)

3)

Number of Attached Pages (not including transmittal page): 1

.
—

Message:

Dear Eva,

The ventilation system is finished. If you would still like to inspect the system we can
schedule a day and time. :

I hope all is going well with you and your family.

Sincergly,

Mark Jonas, R.G.

Project Manager
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' | JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creck, CA 94598 » Tel: (338) 933-3360 * Fax: (530) 933-5362

December 9, 1999
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services = (AT e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor " —aferan :‘é.ﬂ
Alameda, California 94502 o T
510/667-6762: 337-9335 fax

Subject: Request for No Further Action Letter.

Project: Former PACC Pumps, Inc.
. 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

PR

Dear Eva:

The ventilation system is installed per the Risk Management Plan. I will call to
schedule a day and time for your inspection.

Qur understanding is that the installation of the ventilation system is the last
regulatory action required for this site. Assuming the ventilation system is
acceptable, we would like to receive a letter stating No Further Regulatory Action
Required for this site or similar wording. Please address and send this letter to:

Mr. John Lilla
Vice President
- PACO PUMPS, INC.
16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355

- Houston, Texas 77060

Also. please fax us a copy of this letter.

Please call, to discuss any issue.

9ltr12-9.pco




ALAMEDA COUNTY o .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarmeda, CA 84502-6577

StiD 4245 (310) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 28, 1998

Mr. John Lilla

PCC Flow Technologies

16801 Greenspoint Park Dr, Suite 355
Houston, TX 77080

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilta:

I have completed review of Jonas & Associates Inc’s July 1998 “Soil Vapor
Sampling Work Plan” prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to
advance two soil borings and collect soil vapor samples at “ 1’ to 3’ bgs using
Summa Canisters is acceptable. In order to prevent ambient air from mixing with
subsurface vapors, a tight seal is required above the sampling point. It is
recommended that a direct-push sampling method, such as Geoprobe, be used for
this phase of the investigation. The sampling hose should be purged of ambient air
prior to sampling.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 667-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Jonas
2815 Mitchell Br, Suite 209
" Walnut Creek, CA 94598

paco1-8
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consulta;_nts

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 * Walnut Creck, CA 94598 ¢ Tel: (5481 933-5360 ;¢ Fax3(FH0) 933-5362
A PROTECTION
July 10, 1998
98 JUL 15 AM 6: 50 |
Ms. Eva Chu M!-Q-&-'G:B\\k 0 s0 Guvbaunst ‘

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (oin drte waTooup Lo 5""'3“"’&""4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor N QM ugi.s Ane
Alameda, California 94502 q

(510) 567-6762; 337-9335 fax gosh APt

Subject: Attachment to July 7, 1998 Soil Vapor Sampling Work Plan.

Project: Former PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

As requested in your telephone call, the following are changes and clarification to our
July 7, 1998 "Soil Vapor Sampling Work Plan":

Modification

The two vapor samples collected from borings B5 and B6 will be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) and Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene,
and Total Xylenes (BTEX).

Clarification on Sample Collection

A rotohammer will be utilized to bore through the concrete surface at each borehole
location. A clean stainless steel auger will then be used to remove approximately two
feet of soil from the borehole.

After each borehole is advanced to the proper depth a sampling hose attached to a
Summa Canister will be lowered into the borehole to collect a vapor sample. A
regulator will be used on the Summa Canister to allow for sample collection over a
one hour period. To inhibit air exchange during the collection of the vapor sample
the top of the borehole will be covered. The sample will be labeled, stored in a
cooler for transportation to the laboratory, and recorded on a chain-of-custody
record. The borehole will then be filled with excavated material and surfaced with
concrete.

Concluding Statement

Please call to discuss any issue associated with this proposed scope of work.

Page 1



Jonas & Associates Inc.

Thank you for your work on this project.

Sincerely,
| JONAS ASSOCIATES INC.
i MW ek

Mark L. dpnas, R.G.

Project ager

ce: Distribution

8ltr7-10.pco
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

Former Paco Pumps
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California:

| Small Business Administration
District Counsel
Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Oakland, California 94614

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Qakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creck, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps, Inc.

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. .,

TR HT AL
Environmental Consultanfs®CTECTION

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ¢ Tel: (?ﬁ)-ﬂ&i—?}g{] RMr2:: d-"ﬂgl 933-5362
YLy 12

. . July 7, 1998
Ms. Eva Chu .HMJ@)&‘WP»’"M
Hazardous Materials Specialist + o il SV e cllded -
Alameda County Environmental Health Services b L“B“JJL Lsterodie lomad ol
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor ) lae. " Jed
Alameda, California 94502 b b0l L )
(510) 567-6762; 337-9335 fax « s wcawwf

Subject: Soil Vapor Sampling Work Plan.

Project: Former PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

As requested, this correspondence presents a brief work plan to collected two vapor
soil samples at the former PACO Pumps facility, located at 9201 San Leandro Street,
in Oakland, California.

Sampling Location

The vapor samples will be collected from two boring in the enclosed room in the
general areas where samples Bl and B2 were collected.

Sampling Methodology

Sampling locations will be marked prior to contacting the Underground Service Alert
(USA) for utility clearance. These boreholes will be identified as B5 and B6. A
drilling permit shall be obtained.

At each borehole location the concrete will be drilled and approximately two feet of
soil will be removed from the borehole. A one-liter canister air sampler will be used
to collect vapor samples from each borehole. The boreholes will then be filled with
excavated material and surfaced with concrete.

Analysis of Samples

Both vapor samples will be analyzed for Benzene. "W‘r\y\ / £ §2
J

Evaluation and Reporting

After collection and analysis of the vapor samples a brief letter report will be
submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health Services.

Page 1
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

Sampling results will be compared with Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs). If the
concentrations are below the RBSL for Benzene than PACO Pumps shall request
regulatory closure for the facility. If vapor concentrations are above the RBSL, a risk
management plan shall be considered. The RBSL for Benzene for 107 cancer risk is
384 ppbv.

Concluding Remarks

Please call to discuss any issue associated with this proposed scope of work.

Thank you for your work on this project.

8ltr7-7.peo
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

Former Paco Pumps
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California:

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Oakland, California 94614

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps, Inc.

16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060

Page 3




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID 4245 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

May 4, 1998 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. John Lilla

PCC Flow Technologies

18801 Greenspoint Park Dr, Suite 355
Houston, TX 77060

RE: Soil Gas Vapor Sampling at 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

| have completed review of Jonas & Associates’ March 1998 B3 and B4 Groundwater
Sampling and Results report and their March 1998 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
Modeling report for the above referenced site. In the RBCA report it concluded that BTEX in
groundwater did not pose a carcinogenic risk for an indoor commercial air exposure
pathway,

In January 1998 boreholes B3 and B4 were drilled to 15’ bgs at the site. Groundwater did
not enter the boreholes. Because of the slow recharge, grab groundwater samples were not
collected until February 2, 1998. The samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Data
from these boreholes and from quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells 9MW3 and SMW5H
were used to derive representative BTEX concentrations within groundwater under the
facility building.

Today Ms. Madhulla Logan and | met with Mr. Mark Jonas at the above referenced site. It
became apparent that borings B3 and B4 were driled within an enclosed room. Because
benzene concentrations are highest in groundwater beneath the enclosed room, human
health risk cannot be determined by the use of area-weighted averaging for the entire
building. Rather, it is recommended that two soil vapor samples be collected from two
borings, at approximately 1° to 3’ bgs, within the enclosed room. Vapor concentrations can
be compared with the Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) established for and by the SF-
RWQCB {see attachment). If the vapor concentrations are above the RBSLs, then a risk
management plan will be required to mitigate vapors that may enter the enclosed room.

Please submit a workplan for the soil gas vapor sampling. If you have any questions, | can
be reached at {510) 667-6762.

ol

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c: Mark Jonas
Jonas and Associates
2815 Mitchell Dr, Suite 209 ‘
Walnut Creek, CA 94593 pacol-7
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 ¢ Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » Tel: (510) 933-5360 * Fax: (510) 933-5362

March 16, 1998
Ms. Eva Chu Seud Agaiat hpuil 20,1909
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6764; 337-9335 fax

Subject: Transmittal of the March 16, 1998 "Risked-Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
Modeling, Former Paco Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street,
Oakland, California”

Project: Former Paco Pumps oo
9201 San Leandro Street, Cakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

Attached is the March 16, 1998 "Risked-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Modeling,
Former Paco Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”. This report
presents the methodology and results associated modeling indoor commercial air
exposure as a result of groundwater contamination. As identified by the modeling
results chemical carcinogenic risk did not exceed either 1{10)® or the non-
carcinogenic hazard quotient of 1 for indoor commercial air exposure. The modeling
effort used maximum concentrations from four sampling rounds for monitoring wells
9MW3 and 9MW5, along with the groundwater results for Boreholes B1, B2, B3, and
B4.

Therefore, since the estimated risk associated with indoor commercial air exposure
is considered within an acceptable range, for Paco Pumps, Inc. we are requesting
regulatory closure for the site.

I would be glad to meet with you to discuss the attached report or any aspect
associated with this project.

D ASSOCIATES INC.

Marlk L. nas, R.G.
ager

One copy of the March 16, 1998 "Risked-Based Corrective Action {RBCA) Modeling,
Former Paco Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, Californja’

. jl‘:j“ ;“a: s
cc: Mr. John Lilla (Paco Pumps, Inc.) .7 b

Distribution S ' 8ltr3-16.pc0
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9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California:

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Oakland, Catifornia 946142

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Paco Pumps, Inc. (PCC Flow Technologies, Inc.)
16801 Greenspoint Park Drive, Suite 355
Houston, Texas 77060

(281) 775-1697

(281) 873-2042 fax

Jonas & Associates Inc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 4245 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-
Octoker 2, 1997 (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Lilla _

PCC Flow Technologies, Inc

16801 Greenspoint Park Dr, Suite 355
Houston, TX 77060

RE: Workplan Approval for 9201 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

I have reviewed Jonas & Associates’ July 1997 Work Plan for
Further Groundwater Characterization for the above referenced
site. The proposal to advance borings at two locations,
approximately 50’ to 100’ downgradient of monitoring well SMW3,
to collect groundwater samples is acceptable. Please notify this
office at least 72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pee

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mark Jonas

2815 Mitchell Dr, Suite 290
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

pacol.7




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID J. KEARS. agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID 4245 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
i Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 27, 1997 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-8335
Mr. John Lilla

PCC Flow Technologies

301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100

West Lake Hills

Austin, TX 78746

RE: Workplan Approval for 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Lilla:

I ahve completed review of Jonas & Associates Inc’s January 1997
Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Characterization for the above
referenced site. The proposal to advance two exloratory borings
to collect soil and groundwater samples for organic carbon
content, bulk density, moisture and porosity as well as TPHg and
BTEX is acceptable. Field work should commence within 45 days of
the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Jonas

2815 Mitchell Dr, Suite 209
Walnut Creek, CA 94558

.pacol.&




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 70

AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

StID 4245 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 12, 1996 (510} 567-6700

, FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Lilla

PCC Flow Technologies

301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100
West Lake Hills

Austin, TX 78746

RE: Soil Borings at 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

I have completed review of Jonas & Associates Inc’s December 1996
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.
After 14 groundwater sampling events hydrocarbon concentrations
in well 9-MW3 have not decreased, even after the introduction of
an oxygen releasing compound.

At this time it is recommended that soil borings (2) be advanced
within the warehouse and approximately 10’ to 20’ downgradient of
well 9-MW3, to collect soil and grab groundwater samples. One
goil sample should be collected from the vadose zone (~5' bgs)
and tested for fraction of organic carbon content, bulk density,
water content, and porosity. A soil sample from each boring
should also be collected from the capillary and analyzed for TPHg
and BTEX. A water sample from each boring should also be
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

Please submit a brief workplan detailing the work intended to
delineate the extent and severity of contamination under the
warehouse. Results of this phase of investigation will be
reviewed to determine if a risk assessment and/or closure is
applicable for the site.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at {610) 567-6762.

QA.S'Z_A/Q.A,_\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Jonas, 2815 Mitchell Dr, #209, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

pacol.b
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 ¢ Walnut Creek, CA 94598 o Tel: (510) 933-5360 ¢ Fax: (510) 933-5362

December 6, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu -

Hazardous Materials Specialist b 2 B

Department of Environmental Health il A , Fol . Aullrdens
Alameda County Environmental Health Services @ cota ?ﬂﬁl ) ol icdens
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor o W Coled | ooty
Alameda, California 94502 C8 . ok Cop b e ko TP, 475
(510) b67-6762 ) ¢ %VL dﬁ @0

W W 2T
Subject: Transmittal of the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round 'Fourteen,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”.

Project: Former PACO Pumps Facility (7 & e fgon Lonuua, W, HA
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California YN
J&A #: PCO-220 bra.  LhARe

@ e o Pk S wlorn itk

Attached is the December 6, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Fourteen, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California". This report
presents data associated with groundwater sampling round fourteen and the fifth round
after the Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring well 9OMW3. The
ORC has been removed from monitoring well 9MW3. LS g
Lo B
The next sampling round will occur in May 1997. The monitoring wells to be sampled: "’
include 9MW3 and 9MWS5. PER,

Dear Eva:

fons ] if_ e

o

- -t

Thank yo r your time. o
2y T
Sincerely, e s

JONAS I ASSOCIATES INC.
WA wdn

L OV
Mark L. Jghas, R.G.
Project Marager

attachmeht: | One copy of the December 6, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Fourteen, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California".

cc: see attached Distribution List.

6ltr12-6.pcO
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

Final Document Distribution

Former Paco Pumps Facility
9201 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23" Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

P.O. Box 14046

Oakland, California 24614

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla V.%.

PCC Flow Technologies, Inc. (for Paco Pumps, Inc.)}
301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100

West Lake Hills

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 314-8500

(512) 314-8511 fax




JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC..

) LT A '
Environmental Consultants WL i T,

L a3

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 ¢ Walnut Creek, CA 94598 o Tel: (510}933-5360  Fax: (9’?3,}5;23%_-5362
L‘g
Ms. Eva Chu July 2, 1996
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2"! Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6762

Subject: Transmittal of the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Thirteen,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California".

Project: Former PACO Pumps Facility
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

Attached is the July 2, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Thirteen,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California". This report presents data
associated with groundwater sampling round thirteen and the fourth round after the
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring well 9MW3. In the report
we have included Section 4.0 "Evaluation of ORC Approach”, which presents a discussion
of the oxygen release compound (ORC) approach, an evaluation with respect to the
analytical results, and recommendations. We are specifically requesting the option to
discontinue the use of the ORC in monitoring well 9MW3.

We also appreciate your May 22, 1996 letter titled "ORC at 9201 San Leandro St,
Oakland, CA". As stated in your letter, PACO shall:

1/ Discontinue the sampling of monitoring well 9MW1, S9MW2, and 9MW4;
2/ Sample monitoring well 9MW3 semi-annually, in the spring and fall quarters; &
3/ Sample monitoring well 9MW5 annually, in the spring quarter.

Therefore, our next sampling round will be performed in November 1996.

Thank you again for your time.

Sincerely,
JONAS

"M e
Mark L.
Project

ASSOCIATES INC.

as, R.G.
ager

attachme&ht:  One copy of the July 2, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Thirteen,

PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Strect, Oakland, California™.

cc: see attached Distribution List. 6ltr7-2.pc0



Final Document Distribution

Former Paco Pumps Facility
9201 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

9201 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California 94603

BAEDC
James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor
Mr. John Lilla

Newtflo Corporation (for Paco Pumps, Inc.}

301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100
West Lake Hills

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 314-8500

(512) 314-8511 fax

Jonas & Associates Inc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4245 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamada, CA 94502-6577
May 22, 1996 (510) 567-6701>

Mr. John Lilla

Newflo Corp

301 Camp Craft Rd, Suite 100
West Lake Hills

Austin, TX 78746

RE: ORC at 5201 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Lilla:

I have received information from Regenesis, who developed the
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) remediation technology, that it is
not recommended to purge monitoring wells with ORC prior to
sampling. Purging would remove dissolved oxygen, thus defeating
the purpose of using ORC. Well 9MW3 which currently has ORC
socks installed should not be purged in future sampling events.

Well 9MW3 has been sampled for four consecutive quarters after
the installation of ORC. Analytical results have not shown a
decrease in petrocleum hydrocarbon concentrations. Oxygen may not
be the limiting factor for natural bicattenuation at this site.
The use of ORC may be discontinued if it is proven not to be an
effective remediation technology for the site.

You may wish to consider the advancement of "Geoprobes" or
"Hydropunches" within the warehouse to delineate the extent and
severity of hydrocarbon contamination. Data from this phase of
the investigation could be used in ASTM’s RBCA Tier 2 as a
screening tool to determine risk and cleanup levels.

In the meantime, sampling frequency for onsite wells may be
reduced as follows:

1. discontinue sampling wells SMW1l, 9MW2, and 9MW4;

2. sample semi-annually (spring and fall quarters) well SMW3;
and

3. sample annually, in the spring quarter, well SMW5.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

P N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mark Jonas, 2815 Mitchell Dr, #209, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
files (pacal.&}
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnuat Creek, CA 94598 o Tel: (510) 933-3360G » I'ax: {(510) 933-53062

February 23, 1996
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6762

Subject: Transmittal of the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Eleven,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California".

Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandroe Street, OQakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

Attached is the February 23, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Eleven, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Sireet, Oakland, California". This report
presents data associated with groundwater sampling round eleven and the second
round after the Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was placed into monitoring well
9MW3. After two more sampling rounds have been performed, we would like to
discuss decreasing the sampling periodicity.

Thank you for, your time. 4@6 [c‘@

Sincerely, No 9£a\m.ﬂr.'a.~’\. (,L‘-ow.a,.s Ve

JONAS ASSOCIATES INC. 4G [5TK comearhidions Suos
Yo ote. (eucx L s

Mark L. Jgfias, R.G. dasak un -3

Project ager

attachment: One copy of the February 23, 1996 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Eleven, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”.

cc: see attached Distribution List.

Bltr2-23.pc0




Jonas & Associates Inc.

Final Document Distribution
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California:

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

9201 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California 94603

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Indemnitor

Mr. John Lilla

Newflo Corporation (for Paco Pumps, Inc.)
301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100

West Lake Hills

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 314-8500

(512) 314-8511
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 * Walnut Creek, CA 94598 o Tel: (510) 933-5360 * Fax: {510) 933-5362

December 22, 1995
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ALAMEDA HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) b67-6762

Subject: Confirmation of Conversation on Sampling Frequency.

Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

It was good speaking with you on December 14, 1995. As we agreed, after the May
1996 sampling round, PACO Pumps can change to a semi-annual groundwater
sampling frequency. In addition, we understand that you will consider changing it to
annual sampling if groundwater concentrations have decreased significantly for the next
two sampling rounds.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

JONAS ASSOCIATES INC.

cc: Mr. John Lilla {(Newflo/PACQ)
Dr. Vida G. Wright, P.E.
Distribution

ol 51tr1222.pc0




Document Distribution List:

Property: Glass Pak
9201 San Leandro Street
Qakland, California 94603

Small Business Administration
District Counsel

Small Business Administration
211 Main Street, 4™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Lender

Kathryn J. Sennott

Senior Loan Officer

Heller First Capital Corporation
650 California Street, 23™ Floor
San Francisco, California 94108

Borrower

Leonard M. Silvani

GP Holding, LLC

9201 San Leandro Street
Oakland, California 94603

BAEDC

James Baird

Bay Area Employment Development Company
1801 Oakland Boulevard, Suite 300

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Seller

Mr. John Lilla

Newflo Corporation (for Paco Pumps, Inc.)
301 Camp Craft Road, Suite 100

West Lake Hills

Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 314-8500

(512) 314-8511

Jonas & Associates Inc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' ' RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
StID 4245 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700
May 5, 1995

Mr. John Lilla

Newflo Corp

301 Camp Craft Rd, Suite 100
West Lake Hills

Austin, TX 78746

RE:  Workplan Approval for 9201 San Leandro St, Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Lilla:

I have completed review of Jonas & Associates Inc.'s May 1995
Oxygen Enhanced Bioremediation Work Plan for the above referenced
site. The proposal to use an Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) to
enhance intrinsic bioremediation around monitoring well 9MW3 is
acceptable. Implementation of the work plan should commence
after the May 1995 sampling event. Dissolved oxygen in
groundwater should also be measured at this time, prior to the
placement of the ORC socks in well 9MW3.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

SO N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Jonas, 2815 Mitchell Dr, #209, Walnut Creek 94598
files

pacol.3
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants
1056 Dale Place « Concord, California 94518 « (310} 676-8554

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Maierials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Depariment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6762 oo

Subject: Transmittal of "Oxygen Enhanced Bioremediation Work Plan, PACO Pun%s,
9201 San Leandro Street, OQakland, California".
Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.

9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is the May 2, 1995 "Oxygen Enhanced Bioremediation Work Plan, PACO
Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California". As soon we recieve your
approval, we will implement the Work Plan.

As always, it is a pleasure working with you.

Sincerely,

JONAS ANDJASSOCIATES INC.
WA cad,

Mark L. as

Vice Pr nt

attachment: May 2, 1995 "Oxygen Enhanced Bioremediation Work Plan, PACO Pumps,
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, Califernia".

ce: Mr. John Lilla {Newflo/Paco)

51tr5-2.pc0
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 933-5360 » (510) 933-5362 Fax

April 5, 1995
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502
(510} b67-6762
(510) 337-9335 fax

Subject: Transmittal of "Groundwater Monitoring Report Sampling Round Eight"

Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:
This is a letter of transmittal for the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling

Round Eight, PACO Pumps, Inc., 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”.

Please call if you have any questions or comments. We plan to collect Round Nine
groundwater samples this May in accordance with your March 9, 1995 letter
titled "Sampling Frequency at Former Paco Pumps, Inc. 9201 San Leandro St,
Oakland 94603".

Thank you for your time and support.

Sincerely,

JONAS AN} ASSOCIATES INC.
A M

Mark L. Johas

Principa

attachument: Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. John Lilla (VP - NEWFLO/PACO)
Dr. Vida G. Wright, P.E.

5ltra-5.pcO




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

StID 4245 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
March 9, 1995 {510) 271-4320

Mr. John Lilla

Newflo Corp

301 Camp Craft Rd, Suite 100
West Lake Hills

Bustin, TX 78746

RE: Sampling Frequency at Former Paco Pumps, Inc, 9201 San
Leandro St, Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Lilla:

In our meeting of March 2, 1995 your consultant, Mr. Mark Jonas,
requested if the sampling frequency and analyses for target
compounds sought could be modified. Upon review of the files,
the following changes may be implemented:

1. Sample well MW-1 annually for TPH-G and BTEX;

2. Sample well MW-2 semi-annually for TPH-G, BTEX, Cl-HC, and
sample quarterly for TPH-MO;

3. Sample well MW-3 quarterly for TPH-G, BTEX, and Cl-HC;

4. Sample well MW-4 quarterly for TPH-G and BTEX; and

5. Sample well MW-5 semi-annually for TPH-G, BTEX, and Cl-HC.

It is my understanding you plan to proceed as soon as possible,
following approval of a workplan, with oxygenation of well MW-3.
If the levels of benzene show a significant decrease following
two additional sampling events, after implementation of
oxygenation, a risk assessment may not be necessary for this
site. To verify the effectiveness of oxygenation, additional
borings may be required to collect grab groundwater samples near
well MW-3.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

poe e

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Mark Jonas, 2815 Mitchell Dr, Ste 209, Walnut Creek 94598
files

pacol.z2
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82-13-95 13:09 & Sl@ 933 5362 JOKAS & AS50C,. P.B1
0

@D;\ JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. (510) 933-5360
iy Environmental Consultants Walnut Creek, California

A

FAX/TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

From: Mark Jonas of: JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. | FAX #: (810} 833 - 5362 ﬁ
To: Eva Chu of: Alameda County FAX #: (B10) 337 - 9336
Date: 2/ 13 /1996 Project: 9201 PACO
Time: 1 am/pm J&A Project #: PCO-220
Attachments:
1)
2)
3)
Number of attached pages (not including transmittal page): 0
—_— —_———
Message:
D {C__
Eva:

Mr. John Lilla (VP PACO Pumps/Newflo) will be in California for a few days and would like to
meet with you to discuss the PACO Pumps 9201 San Leandro Street project. If it is possible, we
would like to meet at your office (or conference room) at 10 am on Thursday, March 2, 1996.
Please call back to confirm this meeting date and time. Other participants will probably be Mr.
Richard Sutherland (Real Estate Agent) and Mr. Mark Silvani (Glass Pak owner/manager).

I understand your off for a few day. I hope you and your family are having an enjoyable vacation.
Sincergly,

FUAA,
Mark/Jonas

Distribution: (X)

@
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 933-5360 » (510) 933-5362 Fax

January 15, 1995
Ms. Eva Chu

L/b(@{-

Hazardous Materials Specialist @ ok o 120 W‘Q %JWL b dl.«wﬂ\ Ao s

Division of Hazardous Materials

Departinent of Environmental Health -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, California 94502

(610) 567-6762

57

Subject: Transmittal of the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Seven,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”.
Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.

9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is the January 15, 1995 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Seven, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California". This report
presents data associated with the seventh groundwater sampling round.

Sincerely,

JONAS ASSOCIATES INC.
‘WA,

Mark L./AJpnas

Princip

attachment:  One copy of the January 15, 1995 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Seven, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California".

51tr115.pc0
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants |

L 1

L ' h‘. .__p U ;.-[‘ i
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (510) 933-5360 * (510) 933-5362 Fax

mary

October 17, 1994
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502
(510) 567-6762; (510) 337-9335 fax

Subject: Transmittal of October 15, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling
Round Six, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California”.

Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.
9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

Attached is the October 15, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round
Six, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California".

Thank you for your time and please call us if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
SSOCIATES INC.

One copy of the October 15, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Six,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California’.

: . “TOH (e BT
cc: Mr. John Lilla (Newflo Corporation) (oA AT ity g 4/6 “H s !(:_/;;/(
Dr. Vida G. Wright, P.E. o . il :
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants
2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 933-5360 « (510) 933-5362 Fax

July 5, 1994
Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 350 2
Oakland, California 94621 s
(510) 271-4530; (510) 569-4757 fax N |

Subject: Transmittal of June 28, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampimg
Round Five, PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California". ; |

Project: PACO Pumps, Inc. vo
9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California i
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

Attached is the June 28, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Five,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California" for the May 26, 1994
sampling event.

As mentioned in the June 13, 1994 letter from Mr. John Lilla, we would like to arrange
a meeting with you and the project manager for the Saint Vincent DePaul site. We
would like to have this meeting before July 29, 1994. We need to talk to arrange a
meeting time convenient to all the parties.

whla Hezkinag #onn \om phale prvdede ke

Thank you for your support.
y y PP S lumceds dePact wnsiails D@ wetl Ko

Sincerely, S A~ . Thow e Wil houe dedo A
JONAS ANT} ASSOCIATES INC. dswss

MW Pgo T\ crud =g coldl e Deon o e
Mark L. Jowhs

of V2 Pk Lo pleviovs glackice. Azt
geet K s, Wpsel mee, sthwed,
g G -
attachment:  One copy of the June 28, 1994 "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Five,
PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California".

Principat

cc: Mr. John Lilla (Newflo Corporation)
Dr. Vida G. Wright, P.E.

1tr7-5.pc0




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4245 ' State Water Resources Control Board
. Division of Clean Water Programs
July 1,1994 ‘ UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Mark Jonas (510) 271-4530

2815 Mitchell Dr, Suite 209
Walnut Creek 94598

Subject: Workplan Approval for Paco Pumps, 9201 San Leandro 8t.
Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Jonas:

I have completed review of Jonas & Associates’ June 1994 Workplan
for Installation of Monitoring Well 9MW5 for the above referenced
site. The proposal to install a monitoring well downgradient of
9MW3 is acceptable. Field work should commence by August 17,
1994. Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the
start of field activities. Quarterly monitoring/sampling of all
wells should continue at this site until further notice.

Be advised, this department is requiring the adjacent site, St.
Vincent de Paul, to conduct a groundwater investigation. We have
not received a workplan for the proposed work, to date, but it is
anticipated in the near future.

Since our office is in the midst of relocating, phone lines will
not be available until the end of next week. In the meantime, I
may be reached via (510) 271-4330, if you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,
3
/

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: John Lilla, Newflo Corp, 80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd, #1
~ Larkspur, CA 94939

4 %
i Ee
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . / .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AoX

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4245 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 4, 1994 _ UST Local Oversight Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. John Lilla Qakland, CA 94621

Newflo Corporation {510) 271-4530

80 E. Sir Francis Drake Blvd, Suite 1
Larkspur, CA 94939

Subject: Additional Investigation at the Former Pac¢ce Pumps, Inc,
9201 San Leandro S8t., Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Lilla:

I have completed review of Jonas & Associates’ April 1994 Ground
Water Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. This report
summarized the results of groundwater sampling to date at the site.

At this time additional investigations are required to delineate
the extent of the groundwater contaminant plume. Monitoring well
MW-3 is detecting elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons (up to
40,000 ppb TPH-G, 2,900 ppb benzene), and low levels of chlorinated
hydrocarbons. At least one well is required, downgradient from
well MwW-3. Please submit a workplan for this phase of the
investigation within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Also, the next round of sampling should include the analysis for
chlorinated hydrocarbons from all monitoring wells. This would
help to assess whether chlorinated hydrocarbons are from an offsite
source, and/or a common problem in the general vicinity.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions
of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks,
must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sy

—
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Jonas, 2815 Mitchell Dr, Suite 209, Walnut Creek 94598
' files

paccl.l
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NJONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. {510) 676-8554
Wy Environmental Consultants Concord, California

FAX/TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

From: Mark Jonas , of: JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC. | FAX #: (610} 680 - 6511
To: Eva Chu of: Alameda Cty, Health FAX #: [ 510 ) 98D - 4757
Date: 2 /1471994 Project: PACO Pamps
Time: 1200 am/pm J&A Project #: PCO-218 / PCO-220
Attachments:
1)
2)
3)
Number of attached pages (not including transmittal page): ©

MO AR Rovier % el M, Q21 PO

Dear Eva:

Between Jannary 28 to 31 all of the groundwater wells were sampled at the PACO Pump facilities
located at 9201 San Leandro Street and 845 927 Avenue. The samples are currently being
analyzed by ChromaLab, Inc. These represent the fourth round of groundwater samples for each
facility. We in conjunction with PACO Pumps will be presenting two reports in March 1994, one
for each facility presenting the results of all four sampling rounds. After you have reviewed these
upcoming documents, we would like to have a meeting to discuss these projects.

As of March 1, 1994 we will have a new address and phone number, as follows:

New Office: Jonas & Assoclates Ing,
28106 Mitchell Drive, Suite 20D
Walnut Crechk, California 84598

(610) 933-6360 phone; (610) 933-6362 fax
We will send you new business cards as soon as they are printed.

In addition, Romena and I, along with an 8-year old boy and Romena’s mom, will be in the Holy
Land froon March 1 through 10. We will be back, in our new office, on Friday, March 11, 1994,

Sin 5
Ty
Mark Jonas

Distribution: (1) John Lilla {(418) 925-3111 fax)}
{3) Sonis Pagan-Amado {(713) D34-8052 fax}

e

{2] Mike Relohlin {[{510) B39-3387 fax}
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JONAS & ASSOC[ATESQ%%%.

Environmental Consultarfté®

1056 Dale Place » Concord, California 94593 DEGEB 18- #554/

1S MittheU De. (¢ December 16, 1993
SRV ] . .

Ms. Eva Chu SRS 7 A A A
Hazardous Materials Specialist .
Division of Hazardous Materials
Departient of Environmental Health
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, California 94621
(510) 271-4530

(510) 569-4757 fax

Subject: Transmittal of Groundwater Monitoring Report
Project: PACO Pumps, Inc.

9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
J&A #: PCO-220

Dear Eva:

This is a letter of transmittal for the "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling
Rounds One, Two, and Three, PACO Pumps, Inc., 9201 San Leandro Street,
Oakland, California". Thank you for your patience, I had some personal issues
which set us back a little.

Please call if you have any questions or comments. We plan to collect a set of
Round Four groundwater samples this January to represent winter groundwater
conditions.

Merry Christmas.

Sincerely,

JONAS ASSOCIATES INC.
‘W o

Mark L. Jgnas

Princip

attachment: Groundwater Monitoring Report
cc: Dr. Vida G. Wright, P.E.

Ms. Sonta Pagan-Amado
Mr. John Lilla

Itr12-16.pc0
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JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consylt o m

1056 Dale Place o Concord, California 04578 « (510} 6 6835
October 14, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Waste Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, California 94621

(510) 271-4530; (510) 569-4757 fax

Subject: Response to letter from Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Project: PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California
PCO-220

Dear Ms. Chu:

This correspondence is in response to your October 7, 1993 letter (attached) titled "Quarterly
Monitoring Reports for PACO Pumps, 9201 San Leandro St., Oakland, 94603". As directed by
our client, this summer we performed a third quarter groundwater sampling effort in accord
with our previous agreement with your Agency. Water levels were also collected. Recently we
had the monitoring wells surveyed by a professional survey firm and therefore we will be able
to provide gradient information in our upcoming third guarterly monitoring report. We
anticipate having this report to you by the end of the month.

We will also be performing the fourth quarterly groundwater sampling effort in November,
1993. The fourth quarterly sampling report will address the issue of remediation. Currently, we
are concerned with the adequacy of characterization of the contamination found on the Saint
Vincent DePaul property. Any groundwater remedial effort on the PACO Pumps property should
probably be performed in conjunction with an acceptable remedial effort by Saint Vincent
DePaul.

Mr. Scott Liddicoat is currently not representing PACO Pumps, Inc. on this project. Future
project correspondence should be addressed to:

» Mr. John Lilla V€. awmas @essvrees
PACO Pumps, Inc.
80 East Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, Suite 1
Larkspur, California 94939
(415) 925-3100; (415) 925-3111 fax

Please call us if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely
SSOCIATES INC.

attachment: letter from E. Chu (Alameda County) to S. Liddicoat (PACO Pumps) dated Octaober 7,
1993 titled "Quarterly Monitoring Reports for PACO Pumps, 920! San Leandro St.,
Qakland, 94603".




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

TAVID G KEARS Aocency {Hrector

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DERPART rww OF ENV"%OKMCNTAL HEALTH
i Vi o5 Contror Boara
Dwvision of G Water Programs
WGST Loca! Oversight Program

r 7, 1993 4 9
Octobe f 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Scott Liddicoat 510} 2714530
Paco Pumps, Inc. : IDIIE[E D’ (510) _
P.O.Box 12924 Jih wafirja3

Oakland, CA 94604-2924

StID 4245

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Reports for Paco Pumps, 9201 San
Leandro 8t., Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. hiddicoat:

I have competed review of Jonas & Associates’ April 26, 1993
Transmittal of Tables and Figure for Groundwater Sampling for the
above referenced site. Groundwater sampling events took place in
November 1992 and March 1993. Laboratory analyses confirm that
groundwater is impacted by elevated levels of petroleum products.

To date, this office is not in receipt of documentation that the
monitoring wells have been surveyed and that gradient has been
established. Nor have we received any technical reports of
groundwater sampling since March 1993.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule
of well sampling and monitoring. Technical summary reports
documenting each moniteoring episode are also due quarterly.
Please include gradient information and recommendations if the
site can or should be remediated. This schedule shall continue
until further notice.

If you have any dquestions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Jonas, 1056 Dale Pl., Concord, CA 94518
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . TG EN .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4 P it
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4245 State Watar Resources Control Board

Uiviston of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
akl

Mr. Scott Liddicoat © ;g%%?fﬁ%g

Paco Pumps, Inc. :

P.O.Box 12924

Oakland, CA 94604-2924

October 7, 1993

Subject: Quarterly Monitoring Reports for Paco Pumps, 9201 San
Leandro 8t., Oakland 94603

Dear Mr. Liddicoat:

I have competed review of Jonas & Associates’ April 26, 1993
Transmittal of Tables and Fiqure for Groundwater Sampling for the
above referenced site. Groundwater sampling events toock place in
November 1992 and March 1993. Laboratory analyses confirm that
groundwater is impacted by elevated levels of petroleum products.

To date, this office is not in receipt of documentation that the
monitoring wells have been surveyed and that gradient has been
established. Nor have we received any technical reports of
groundwater sampling since March 1993.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule
of well sampling and monitoring. Technical summary reports
documenting each monitoring episode are also due quarterly.
Please include gradient information and recommendations if the
site can or should be remediated. This schedule shall continue
until further notice.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Mark Jonas, 1056 Dale Pl., Conceord, CA 94518
files

paceol.l




PA mps, Inc. .
PO. 12924, 845 92nd Avenue
Cakland, California 94604-2924

® 1 (510) 639-3200

PUMPS INC FAX: (510) 639-3230
, .

March 2, 1993

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qaktland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chu,

PACO Pumps, Inc. is submitting this First Quarterly Status Report for the property
located at 9201 San Leandro Street, Qakland, California. Mark Jonas and | would like
to meet with you, after the second round of quarterly samples has been evaluated, in
order to discuss future plans. if you have any questions, you may cait me at {(510) 559-
9107 or Jonas & Associates at {510) 676-8554. Thank you.

Sincerely,

JE

Scott Liddicoat
PACO Pumps, Inc.

aftachment: report




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ %
HEALTH CARE SERVICES I~
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4245 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

October 20, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Scott Liddicoat {510) 271-4530

Paco Pumps
29 Cheshire Ct
Alameda, CA 94501

Subject: Approval of Work Plan for 9201 San Leandro 8t., Oakland

Dear Mr. Liddicoat:

I have reviewed the Site Characterization Report and Work Plan
dated October 16, 1992, prepared by Jonas and Associates, Inc.,
for the above referenced site. The work plan is acceptable and
is approved for implementation. Field work should commence
within 30 days of the date of this letter. A report must be
submitted within 45 days after completion of this phase of work
at the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccs Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Mark Jonas, 1056 Dale Place, Concord 94518
Edgar Howell/files




PU M PS (415) 639-3200 Telex: 33-5312

FAX: {(415) 639-3230

orco @ P
P.O. Box 12924, 845 92nd Avenue -
o Oakland, California 84604-2924

October 16, 1992

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chu,

PACO Pumps, Inc. is submitting this site characterization report and work plan for the
property located at 9201 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California. Please review this
work plan and advise PACO of your approval. PACO is committed to fulfilling the
objectives of this plan. If you have any questions, you may cail me at (510) 521-8780
or Jonas & Associates at (510) 676-8554. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/&{%M

- Scott Liddicoat
PACOQO Pumps, Inc.

attachment: report
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FROM: %{_‘ -

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: ()Ci (o ﬂodm() s Inc. -
Address: &jZ(’J i SCZ/IA L@Z«dro 3 City GCJL Zip 6[‘/(9 0200
Closure plan attached?@ /I? DepRef rem ind 3 5

'DepRef Project # GOM‘?L{ STID #(if any) h iz Y

Number of Tanks: ! gremoved? (::) N

Leak Report filed? Y @ Date of Discovery 7 10/44/
Samples received? @ N Contamination: ﬁq&m—&aﬂ

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet (leaded unleaded) Diesel
fuel o0il waste ol € solvents

Monitoring wells on site O Monitoring schedule? Y N

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminaxry Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action
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ST OZE T3 o10:dT FF:I.'HLCC: HAZHAT . FasE. ooz

[\/OTUNDEHGHOUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) /{ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
£MERGENGY HAS STATE OF FICE OF EMERGENGY SERVICES "FOR LOCAL AGENCY-USE ONLY: .
7 X wo PEPORTREENTRED? ves [F] Mo | MHEREBYCERTVYTHATY 'HAYE DISTRIBLTED THS WP GR APOH ACCOROWG TOTHE -
Lives X THeE NSTRUCTION sm*mumzmmeor THES FORM.
REFQAT DATE ]l
: 1
i W 4 g A 5 mz e
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FAING REFORT PHONE SIGMNATURE
» | Scott Liddicoat (415)639-3323
D | REPRESENTING X owngrosseator [ REGRMALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME
§ 1 T rocaw acancy ] onwn PACO Pumps, Inc.
& | ADORESS '
9201 aerr San Lendro Street ere Oalcland gar=CA 94603-1237
w | NAME GONTAGT FERSON PHONE
%;‘- Amsted Industries Inc. (] urcrowm ' { )
EE ADORESS '
i
=4 e A ad Cmy STATE F
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE} | oreraton PHONE
z {PACO_Pumps, Inc. PACO Pumps, Inc. _ {415)639-3323
3 | aoomess _
2 . .
g 9201 aveey 580 Leandro Street ew  Oakland counry CA 94603-1237
% | CROSS STREGT
92nd Avenue
S | LOGAL AGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON FHONE
z
= QAlameda County Health Care, Envir. Health Mr. Barmey M. Chamn (415 )271-4320
3 & REGONAL BOARD PHONE
&9
E ()
R : MAME QUANTITY LOST {(GALLONS)
W o
gg. Metals, Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Toluene [X] vrsows
aslm
™ s
3 [ unrnown
= |o* TE ISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED D INVENTOHIY CONTROL 5:___] SUBSURFACE MONITORMNG [:] NUSANCE CONDHTIONS
g 0 70247487, (1 mamxest  [] TANK RemovaL [X onem Spil Sampling
% | DATE DISCHARGE DEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP LISCHARGE (CHEGK ALL THAT APPLY)
£ D4 d ] [ umcrown [ removecontents [ Jclose Tanka nemove [ | REPAIRPIPING
AR I . |
§ | FASDSCHRRGEBEENSTOPPEDT — /A _ (] reparn Tanx 3 cLosE TAMKL FAL wPLAGE [} CHANGS PRUCEDURE
wr -
g1 (D vesTJwo dvesoae ) .y 5 {Jreacayaw [T]oner_Hor Applicable .
3 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSES)
5w
g4 [ tesieas ] ummeew [} overmnt {] supiuackaure EX seui
208 7 ermvaieax ! ommm [C] conmosoon [ unxnown {_] omER
gg CHECK ONE ONLY '
35| (O unocrermosn [3(_'] sononY  [] GROUNDWATER [} DRINKING WATER - (CHECK OMLY If WATER WELLS MAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
' ] CHECK ONE ONLY .
z 3 ] woacron TaEN ] PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED (] POLLLMON CHARACTERZATION
% K [ waceewscomimmen (] PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY {T] POST CLEAMUR MONTTORING IN PROGAESS
[} remeoiamon pLan R GASE CLOSED CUEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECCSSARY) (] cueanup unDERWAY
; A A Te ACTIoN) (X ExCAVATE 5 DISPOSE EO) ] REMOVE £RES PRODUTT (/) ] EMHANCED BIO DEGRADATION 0Ty
8 3| [} cwsneen (7] excavarsa treat En {7 PuMP & TREAT GROUNCWATER 18T [ REFLACE SUPPLY (RS)
G2i [ covtammentannnen cs) [ Mo rcTion REQUIRED iNA) [ tReamenT AT HOOKUR L) [ ventsonvs)
T ) VAGUUM EXTRACT (va) [} oneren
2 | See Enclosed Report.
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